

**FILED**  
**04-28-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2020AP2012-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES P. KILLIAN,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF DISMISSAL  
ENTERED IN TREMPLEAU COUNTY CIRCUIT  
COURT, THE HONORABLE RIAN RADTKE,  
PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

---

TODD E. SCHROEDER  
State Bar # 1048514  
Attorney for Defendant-Respondent

BELZER, SCHROEDER & LOUGH, S.C.  
300 North 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 200  
La Crosse, WI 54601  
(608) 784-8055

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I.    Allegations in 2015CF47 and 2016CF38.....	2
II.   Pretrial Proceedings .....	3
III.  Trial Day 1 .....	4
IV.  Trial Day 2 .....	6
a.  State Argues Admissibility of Other Sexual Assaults.....	7
b.  State Threatens More Charges if Killian Keeps Objecting.....	7
c.  State Causes a Mistrial .....	8
V.    Judge Becker Rules State Cannot Refile.....	9
VI.   State Refiles as Case Number 2019CF163 .....	10
VII.  Judge Radtke Dismisses Case Number 2019CF163.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

- I. The Double Jeopardy Clause precludes the State from retrying this matter after intentionally causing a mistrial to add charges and start over..... 12
  - a. The charging documents do not contain the scope of jeopardy in this case ..... 13
  - b. The record demonstrates the State prosecuted Killian beyond the August 18<sup>th</sup> allegation contained in the original charging document..... 14
  - c. Judge Radtke correctly upheld Judge Becker’s Order..... 16
  - d. The State’s elementary *Blockburger* analysis ignores the chief evils against which the Double Jeopardy Clause protects and the State’s egregious conduct..... 16
  - e. The State’s arguments do not pertain to dismissals with prejudice after intentionally causing a mistrial..... 19
  
- II. The Court’s dismissal was warranted under the Doctrine of issue preclusion, implicit in the Double Jeopardy Clause and the common law doctrine of issue preclusion rooted in the Due Process Clause ..... 21

a. Allowing the State to avoid the perils of issue preclusion by intentionally bailing out of the jury trial violates the fundamental principles of double jeopardy.....	24
b. Because the State litigated, lost and did not appeal Judge Becker’s Order prohibiting adding charges and refileing, the common law doctrine of issue preclusion applies and precludes the State from relitigating it here. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	17, 18, 25, 26
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	18
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978) .....	20
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2144 (2018) .....	24, 25
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	22

<i>Fields v. State</i> , 96 Md.App. 722, 626 A.2d 1037 (Md. App. 1992) .....	18
<i>In Interest of T.M.S.</i> , 152 Wis.2d 345, 448 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	12
<i>Loera v. United States</i> , 714 F.3d 1025 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	26
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982) .....	25, 26
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005) .....	21
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2000 WI App 245, 239 Wis. 2d 417, 620 N.W.2d 435.....	19
<i>State v. Grande</i> , 169 Wis.2d 422, 485 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	8
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 2004 WI 89, 273 Wis.2d 352, 681 N.W.2d 871.....	22
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 2000 WI App 71, 234 Wis. 2d 151, 610 N.W.2d 512.....	22

<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2000 WI 12, ¶ 18, 232 Wis. 2d 679, 605 N.W.2d 646.....	11
<i>State v. Schultz,</i> 2020 WI 24, 390 Wis.2d 570, 939 N.W.2d 519 .....	12, 13, 16, 18, 21
<i>State v. Seefeldt,</i> 2001 WI App 149, 256 Wis.2d 410, 647 N.W.2d 894 .....	26
<i>State v. Vassos,</i> 218 Wis.2d 330, 579 N.W.2d 35 (Wis. 1998).....	23
<i>State v. Ziegler,</i> 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis.2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	19
<i>United States v. Dinitz,</i> 424 U.S. 600 (1976) .....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Dixon,</i> 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	22
<i>United States. v. Jorn,</i> 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	18
<i>United States. v. Harvey,</i> 900 F.2d 1253 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Kaytso,</i> 868 F.2d 1020 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer,</i> 242 U.S. 85 (1916) .....	27

*United States v. Roman*,  
728 F.2d 846 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) ..... 14

*Yeager v. United States*,  
557 U.S. 110 (2009) ..... 24

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 972.07(2).....  
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(4).....
